may 31

## ENROLLED BILL

(EXTRAORDINARY SESSION, 1933)

Senate Bill No. 28

(By Mr. Daylor)

Passed May 24 1933

In Effect Passage

Passage. the House of CORRECTLY ENROLLED the. Originating in

## **ENROLLED BILL**

(S. B. No. 28)

[Passed May 24, 1933; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section forty-nine, article twelve, chapter eleven, of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, relating to license taxes on taxicab stands, merry-go-rounds and other amusement devices.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section forty-nine, article twelve, chapter eleven, of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

Section 49. On every license to keep or maintain a taxicab

2 stand or any place of like kind or character, the sum of ten

3 dollars per year. On every license to operate a roller coaster, a

4 merry-go-round, scenic railway, or like device, for one week, ten

5 dollars; for three months, thirty dollars; for six months, fifty

ned L. Krriff Chairman House Committee.

25 provided therein.

Chairman Senate Committee.

6 dollars; and for one year, one hundred dollars. On every 7 license to run or operate a doll baby rack, or cane rack, or 8 knife rack, striking machine, jingle board, punch board, artful 9 dodger, candy wheel, or other scheme or device by which mer-10 chandise or other thing of value is disposed of by game of 11 chance, or like device, or human laundry device, or dip device, 12 the tax shall be five dollars for one week; twenty dollars for 13 four months; thirty dollars for six months, and fifty dollars 14 for one year: Provided, however, That in the event a doll 15 baby rack, or cane rack, or knife rack, striking machine, jingle 16 board, punch board, artful dodger, candy wheel or other scheme 17 or device by which merchandise or other thing of value is dis-18 posed of by game of chance or like device or human laundry 19 device, or dip device are run or operated within a street or 20 other carnival or show or in the vicinity of a street or other 21 carnival or show the license tax shall be as charged in section 22 sixty-three of this article: Provided further, That licenses 23 under this section may be issued for the periods provided in 24 section seventeen of this article and the license tax charged as

Enrolled S. B. No. 28] 3	
Speaker of the House of Delegates	<u>'</u>
Chairman Chairman	
Clerk of the House of Delegates.	
President of the Senate.	u
Clerk of the Senate.  The within is	
The within is appoint	<b></b>
this 2 day of, 193	3.
he cince of the Secretary of State  /inginia. UN 3 1933  Wm. S. O'BRIEN,  Secretary of State	R